Rights outstanding at 1 January 2014/2 July 2013 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.7
Forfeited (0.1) (0.1) – –
Exercised (0.5) (0.5) – (0.2)
Rights outstanding at 31 December – unvested 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.5

Weighted average fair value of share at acquisition date (£) – – 24.23 17.82
Weighted average share price at dates of exercise (£) 24.29 19.02 26.45 19.91

A charge of £11.2 million (2013: £7.5 million) was recognised during the financial year. This charge is included within exceptional items.

The table below shows the expected charges for awards issued under the Restricted and Growth Share Plan to be expensed
in future years:

£m

2015 6.7
2016 1.0

7.7

Notes to the accounts

130 Schroders  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2014

28.  Impact of IFRS 10 adoption on the Group’s financial statements
As explained in the Basis of preparation below, the Group has adopted IFRS 10 in the year and restated comparative information where
relevant, as shown in the tables below.

(a) Changes to the consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2013 1 January 2013
As

originally
reported

£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

As
originally
reported

£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 2,522.5 11.0 2,533.5 2,542.8 5.0 2,547.8
Trade and other receivables 594.2 (10.3) 583.9 414.7 (2.0) 412.7
Financial assets 1,665.8 13.0 1,678.8 2,019.8 10.2 2,030.0
Other assets 706.8 – 706.8 351.5 – 351.5

5,489.3 13.7 5,503.0 5,328.8 13.2 5,342.0

Assets backing unit-linked liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents 777.2 9.7 786.9 820.5 3.8 824.3
Financial assets 10,354.5 545.0 10,899.5 8,525.8 467.5 8,993.3

11,131.7 554.7 11,686.4 9,346.3 471.3 9,817.6

Total assets 16,621.0 568.4 17,189.4 14,675.1 484.5 15,159.6

Trade and other payables 764.1 – 764.1 559.3 0.2 559.5
Financial liabilities 2,351.2 13.7 2,364.9 2,585.1 13.0 2,598.1
Other liabilities 105.4 – 105.4 114.5 – 114.5

3,220.7 13.7 3,234.4 3,258.9 13.2 3,272.1

Unit-linked liabilities 11,131.7 554.7 11,686.4 9,346.3 471.3 9,817.6

Total liabilities 14,352.4 568.4 14,920.8 12,605.2 484.5 13,089.7

Equity 2,268.6 – 2,268.6 2,069.9 – 2,069.9

(b) Changes to the consolidated cash flow statement

31 December 2013
As

originally
reported

£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

Net increase in assets backing unit-linked liabilities (1,828.7) (77.5) (1,906.2)
Net increase in unit-linked liabilities 1,785.4 83.4 1,868.8
Other movements 247.4 – 247.4
Net cash from operating activities 204.1 5.9 210.0

Net disposal of financial assets 265.2 6.0 271.2
Other flows (284.6) – (284.6)
Net cash used in investing activities (19.4) 6.0 (13.4)

Net cash used in financing activities (236.3) – (236.3)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (51.6) 11.9 (39.7)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 3,363.3 8.8 3,372.1
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (51.6) 11.9 (39.7)
Effect of exchange rate changes (12.0) – (12.0)
Closing cash and cash equivalents 3,299.7 20.7 3,320.4

29. Related party transactions

Transactions between the Group and parties related to the Group are required to be disclosed to the extent that they are necessary for an
understanding of the potential effect of the relationship on the financial statements. Other disclosures, such as key management personnel
compensation, are also required.

The Group is not deemed to be controlled or jointly controlled by a party directly or through intermediaries under accounting standards. As a
result the related parties of the Group are members of the Group, including associates and joint ventures, key management personnel, close